CABINET MEMBER DECISION

Decision:

LOCAL TRANSPORT REVIEW 2017/18 YEAR 3 REPORT

(i) Details of decision

It was agreed that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport approves the remaining savings identified for the third and final year of the Local Transport Review.

(ii) Reasons for decision

These recommendations will deliver the total MTFP saving of £2m across the lifetime of the project and enable the LTR to be formally closed. The LTR has sought to retain the local bus services residents rely upon the most enabling them to access work, education, medical appointments and other key services, whilst also contributing to financial savings and ensuring a sustainable level of service for the future.

(iii) Details of any alternative options considered and rejected

None.

(iv) Details of any consultation and representations received not included in the published report

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport thanked officers for the hard work in delivering over £2 Million in savings when reviewing local transport services. It was noted that these savings had been found with only 306 negatively affected residents due to the changes to local bus services.

Conflicts of Interest and any Dispensations Granted

(Any conflict of interest declared by any other Cabinet Member consulted in relation to the decision to be recorded and any dispensations granted by the Audit and Governance Committee)

None.

Decision taken by:

(i) Name: Mr Mike Goodman

(ii) Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport

Date of Decision: 04 July 2017

Date of Publication of Record of Decision: 04 July 2017

<u>Date decision effective</u> (i.e. 5 working days after date of publication of record of decision unless subject to call-in by the Environment and Transport Select Committee): 12 July 2017

CABINET MEMBER DECISION

Decision:

LICENCING OF THE SURREY HILLS TRADEMARK

(i) Details of decision

It was agreed that:

- 1. the Surrey Hills Trademark licence is extended to both Surrey Hills Enterprises (Community Interest Company) and the Surrey Hills Society (charity) at no fee for three years with the intention of it being further extended following a review and;
- 2. The final wording of the Trademark licence is agreed by officers and further signed off by the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.

(ii) Reasons for decision

The Surrey Hills AONB Board and the County Council are keen to see the Surrey Hills Trademark developed into a significant brand for Surrey to support businesses in the County and to encourage visitors. Any surplus income generated will be used to deliver projects in the Surrey Hills area that support the landscape, access and the health and wellbeing of Surrey residents. As both the Surrey Hills Society and Surrey Hills Enterprises are not for private profit and use any surplus funds for public good, it is not proposed to charge a fee for this extension of the Trademark. It is anticipated that the licence will be extended in future years following a review.

(iii) Details of any alternative options considered and rejected

None.

(iv) Details of any consultation and representations received not included in the published report

Mr Mike Goodman noted that he was a Board Member on the Surrey Hills Board.

Conflicts of Interest and any Dispensations Granted

(Any conflict of interest declared by any other Cabinet Member consulted in relation to the decision to be recorded and any dispensations granted by the Audit and Governance Committee)

None.

Decision taken by:

(i) Name: Mr Mike Goodman

(ii) Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport

Date of Decision: 04 July 2017

Date of Publication of Record of Decision: 04 July 2017

<u>Date decision effective</u> (i.e. 5 working days after date of publication of record of decision unless subject to call-in by the Environment and Transport Select

Committee): 12 July 2017